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       Department of Commerce, Community, 


and Economic Development 
 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350


 
August 29, 2022 
 
State Fire Marshal 
Attn:  Timothy Fisher, timothy.fisher@alaska.gov  
           Isobelle Mahoney, isobelle.mahoney@alaska.gov  


 
 


3 AAC 306.300(a)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.400(b)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.500(b)(2)(B), and 3 AAC 306.605(b)(2)(B) 
require that an applicant for a marijuana establishment license operate in compliance with each 
applicable public health, fire, safety, and tax code and ordinance of the state and the local government 
in which the applicant’s proposed licensed premises are located.   
 
This letter serves to provide written notice and request for compliance status from the above 
referenced entities regarding the above application. Application documents will be sent to you 
separately via ZendTo.  Please complete and return this form to the AMCO office at the email below. 
 


REVIEWER: ___________________________________________________  
  Fire Marshal 
      
DATE:  ____________________    PHONE:  __________________    Compliant  Non-compliant      
 


COMMENTS: __________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
If you have any questions, please email marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov  
 


  
 



mailto:timothy.fisher@alaska.gov

mailto:isobelle.mahoney@alaska.gov

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
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High Hat, LLC SCHEDULE I 


Member 


John Jack Minnick 
231 N. Main Street 
Wasilla AK 99654 
907-841-4451


Theodore Buzby 
3060 Lazy Eight Circle 
Suite 2 PMB 217 


Anchorage, AK 99654 
907-232-6419


Percentage of 
Interest 


51% 


49% 


High Hat, LLC 28 


Capital 
Contribution 


$TBD) 


$TBD) 


Signature 


AMCO Rcvd 8.25.22
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,,�--.-�,__ 
1§ \�\ Alaska Marijuana Control Board 


Al\JtQ· 


�-�,,..-!-?/ 
Form MJ-01: Marijuana Establishment Operating Plan 


9.2. Describe any advertising you intend to distribute for your establishment. Include medium types and business logos (photos or 
drawings may be attached): 


Advertising may consist of local Alaska Leaf magazine, trade magazines, social media, lighters, 


clothing items or other items of permissible branding, website, business cards, stickers, and/or in 


collaboration with local and state wide retailers. It would reflect the name of the business, 


address, phone number, and email address. Logo example below.  Logo set may include other 


types of hats (i.e. ball cap, dunces cap, jesters hat, top hat, etc.) all clearly labeled "High Hat" 


John rack Minnick 


ary Pu ic in and for the State of Alaska .,,,---
� - ' I ,,Q ,_ c., My commission expires:� ------i�,....-'U


;;.._ 
__ - � 


Printed name of licensee 


[Form MJ-01) (rev 4/3/2019) 31324 Page 10of11 


License# _____ _ 


 
Received by AMCO 3.29.22







 
Received by AMCO 3.29.22












AMCO Rcvd 8.25.22







AMCO Rcvd 8.25.22







AMCO Rcvd 8.25.22







AMCO Rcvd 8.25.22







AMCO Rcvd 8.25.22












 
Received by AMCO 3.29.22







 
Received by AMCO 3.29.22







 
Received by AMCO 3.29.22







 
Received by AMCO 3.29.22







 
Received by AMCO 3.29.22







 
Received by AMCO 3.29.22







 
Received by AMCO 3.29.22







 
Received by AMCO 3.29.22







 
Received by AMCO 3.29.22












2-15-22 3-3-22


Big Lake 3 Bears and Shell Station Bulletin Boards
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Department of Commerce, 
Community,  


and Economic Development 
 


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
 


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 


MEMORANDUM 


          TO: Chair and Members of the Board  DATE: September 12, 2022 


          FROM: Regina Cruz, OLE  
        
 


RE: High Hat Lic. 31324 


This is an application for a Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility in the Municipality of Anchorage, by High 
Hat, LLC doing business as High Hat.  


  
Date in Queue: 3/29/2022 


 
Incomplete Letter(s) Date: 8/24/2022 


 
Determined Complete/Notices Sent: 8/29/2022 
 
Objection Period Ends: 9/28/2022 – will need delegation  
 
Local Government Response/Date: pending  


 
Background check status:  Complete 
 
Public comment/ Objection(s)  
Received/Date: not as of 9/12/2022 – will need delegation.   
 
Staff Questions/Issues for Board:       no 
   
 
 








Department of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
License #31324


 Initiating License Application
 10/17/2021 4:47:30 PM


Licensee #1


Type:  Entity


Alaska Entity Number:  10176483


Alaska Entity Name:  High Hat, LLC


Phone Number:  907-841-4451


Email Address:  skeeks101@yahoo.com


Mailing Address:  231 N. Main Street
 Wasilla, AK 99654
 UNITED STATES


Entity Official #1


Type:  Individual


Name:  Theodore Buzby


Phone Number:  907-232-6419


Email Address:  aceheatinginc@mtaonline.net


Mailing Address:  3060 N. Lazy Eight Circle
 Suite 2 PMB 217 


 Wasilla, AK 99654
 UNITED STATES


Entity Official #2


Type:  Individual


Name:  John Minnick


Phone Number:  907-841-4451


Email Address:  skeeks101@yahoo.com


Mailing Address:  231 N. Main Street
 Wasilla, AK 99654
 UNITED STATES


Affiliate #1


Type:  Individual


Name:  Theodore Buzby


Phone Number:  907-232-6419


Email Address:  aceheatinginc@mtaonline.net


Mailing Address:  3060 N. Lazy Eight Circle
 Suite 2 PMB 217 


 Wasilla, AK 99654
 UNITED STATES


Affiliate #2


Type:  Individual


Name:  John Minnick


Phone Number:  907-841-4451


Email Address:  skeeks101@yahoo.com


Mailing Address:  231 N. Main Street
 Wasilla, AK 99654
 UNITED STATES


License Number:  31324


License Status:  New


License Type:  Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility


Doing Business As:  High Hat


Business License Number:  2141699


Designated Licensee:  John Minnick


Email Address:  skeeks101@yahoo.com


Local Government:  Matanuska-Susitna Borough


Local Government 2:  - No Local Government -


Community Council:  Big Lake


Latitude, Longitude:  61.538000, -149.934000


Physical Address:  18956 W Verns Way
 Wasilla, AK 99623


 UNITED STATES
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Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 


 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350


 
August 29, 2022 
 
Big Lake Community Council 
Attn: Bill Gambel and Jeff Ross   
VIA email: akchief@mtaonline.net       
Cc: alaskajeff@hotmail.com  
 


 


☒ New Application                ☐ New Onsite Consumption Endorsement Application (Retail Only) 
 


3 AAC 306.025(d)(3) and (4) requires that the Director shall provide written notice to a community 
council or any nonprofit organization that has requested notification about pending applications for 
marijuana licenses.   
 
This letter serves to provide written notice to the above referenced entities regarding the above 
application (application documents will be sent separately via ZendTo).  
 
To object to the approval of this application pursuant to 3 AAC 306.065, you must furnish the director 
and the applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for the objection within 30 days 
of the date of this notice. We recommend that you contact the local government with jurisdiction over 
the proposed premises to share objections you may have about the application. 
 
This application is scheduled to be considered by the Marijuana Control Board at its September 21-22, 
2022 meeting.  
 
If you have any questions, please send them to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 


 
Joan M. Wilson, Director 



mailto:akchief@mtaonline.net

mailto:alaskajeff@hotmail.com

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov






 


 


Department of Commerce, 


Community,  


and Economic Development 
 


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
 


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 


 


 
August 29, 2022 
 
High Hat, LLC  
DBA: High Hat  
Via email: Skeeks101W@yahoo.com; aceheatinginc@mtaonline.net 
Cc: lwells@gci.net; livingbetternaturally@live.com  
 
Re: Application Status for License #31324 – Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility  
 
Dear Applicant:  
 
Our staff has reviewed your application after receiving your application and required fees. Your application 
documents appear to be in order, and it has been determined that your application is complete for purposes of 3 
AAC 306.025(d). 
 
Your application will now be sent electronically, in its entirety, to your local government, your community council if 
your proposed premises is in Anchorage or certain locations in the Mat-Su Borough, and to any non-profit agencies 
who have requested notification of applications. The local government has 60 days to protest the issuance of your 
license or waive protest. 
 
If you have not yet received all necessary approvals, such as a local license, conditional use permit, site plan review, 
Fire Marshal approval, or Department of Environmental Conservation approval, you should continue to work with 
those local or state agencies to get the requirements completed. We must also wait for the criminal history check 
for each individual licensee based on your fingerprint card(s). Your application status in the application database will 
be changed to “Complete” today.   
 
Your application may be considered by the board while some approvals are still pending. However, your license will 
not be finally issued and ready to operate until all necessary approvals are received and a preliminary inspection of 
your premises by AMCO enforcement staff is completed.  
 
Your application will be scheduled for the September 21-22, 2022, board meeting for Marijuana Control Board 
consideration. This date is subject to change. Any changes will be posted on our website, please check periodically 
to see if the date has moved. The meeting agenda gets posted on our website 7 days before the board meeting. 
Your appearance at the meeting in person, via Zoom, or telephonic is mandatory.  
 
The Zoom Meeting information will be on the homepage of our website under MCB Board Meeting here: 
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/  
 
Please feel free to contact us through the marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov email address if you have any questions.  
 
Sincerely, 


 



mailto:Skeeks101W@yahoo.com

mailto:aceheatinginc@mtaonline.net

mailto:lwells@gci.net

mailto:livingbetternaturally@live.com

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/
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Joan M. Wilson, Director 








 


 


Department of Commerce, 
Community,  


and Economic Development 
 


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
 


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 


 


 
August 25, 2022  
 
High Hat, LLC  
DBA: High Hat   
Via email:  John Minnick      skeeks101@yahoo.com;  
                   Theodore Buzby aceheatinginc@mtaonline.net   
cc: Lance Wells lwells@gci.net ; Jessika Smith livingbetternaturally@live.com  
 
Re: License #31324 Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility 
  
Dear applicant, 
 
The Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office has reviewed the documents submitted for the transfer of 


ownership for the license referenced above. This letter is notice under 3 AAC 306.025(e)(2) that your 


application is incomplete and additional items are needed to complete the application. The additional 


items that need correction or resubmittal are listed below—please be sure to read the entire letter.  


• Residency Status  
o Applicant: Theodore Buzby, please follow up with the Permanent Fund Division (PFD) office, I was 


unable to verify your residency.  
 


• MJ-02 Premises Diagram  
o Please label your entrance and exit in your diagram submitted. (attached for your reference)  


 


• Newspaper Publishing Affidavit  
o Your newspaper ad is expired. The ad requirements must be given within the 90 days preceding 


the application submittal (3 AAC 306.025(b)(2)). Kindly re-publish your ad once a week for three 
consecutive weeks and resubmit your affidavit once completed.   


 


• Operating Agreement 
o On Schedule 1 of your LLC’s operating agreement, your percentage is over 100%. Please 


correct that to align with Division of Corporations 
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/cbp/main/Search/EntityDetail/10176483  


 
It is very important that you submit the above corrections and/or documents in a timely manner so that 


AMCO staff has adequate time to review the corrections and/or additional documents which must be 


found to be complete within 90 days of the date of this letter.   


Respectfully,  



mailto:skeeks101@yahoo.com

mailto:aceheatinginc@mtaonline.net

mailto:lwells@gci.net

mailto:livingbetternaturally@live.com

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/cbp/main/Search/EntityDetail/10176483





 


 


 
Regina Cruz, Occupational Licensing Examiner 
For, 
Joan Wilson, Director 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 
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Department of Commerce, 


Community,  


and Economic Development 
 


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
 


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 


August 29, 2022 
 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough 
Attn:  Mark Whisenhunt 
VIA Email: license.reviews@matsugov.us   
 


 
☒ New Application                ☐ New Onsite Consumption Endorsement Application (Retail Only) 
AMCO has received a complete application for a marijuana establishment within your jurisdiction.  This notice is 
required under 3 AAC 306.025(d)(2).  Application documents will be sent to you separately via ZendTo. 


To protest the approval of this application pursuant to 3 AAC 306.060, you must furnish the director and the applicant 
with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for the protest within 60 days of the date of this notice, and 
provide AMCO proof of service of the protest upon the applicant. If the protest is a “conditional protest” as defined in 3 
AAC 306.060(d)(2) and the application otherwise meets all the criteria set forth by the regulations, the Marijuana 
Control Board may approve the license, but require the applicant to show to the board’s satisfaction that the 
requirements of the local government have been met before the director issues the license.  
 


3 AAC 306.010, 3 AAC 306.080, and 3 AAC 306.250 provide that the board will deny an application for a new license if 
the board finds that the license is prohibited under AS 17.38 as a result of an ordinance or election conducted under AS 
17.38 and 3 AAC 306.200, or when a local government protests an application on the grounds that the proposed 
licensed premises are located in a place within the local government where a local zoning ordinance prohibits the 
marijuana establishment, unless the local government has approved a variance from the local ordinance. 
 


This application will be in front of the Marijuana Control Board at our September 21-22, 2022 meeting. 
  
Sincerely, 


 


Joan Wilson, Director  
amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov  



mailto:license.reviews@matsugov.us

mailto:amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov






NOTIFICATIONS 
 





